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TO BE ATTACHED TO THE IN-PATIENT PRESCRIPTION CHART


Heparin infusion protocol FOR ULTRAFILTRATION ONLY

To be commenced 30 minutes prior to attaching to ultrafiltration circuit
· Prior to administration baseline clotting screen and platelet count must be checked
· Patient weight (kg) ………………………

· Prescribe initial intravenous bolus dose on once only section of in-patient drug chart 
	Patient weight (kg)
	Initial bolus dose

	≤ 50kg
	3000 units

	51-63kg
	4000 units

	≥64kg
	5000 units

	Omit this bolus dose if: 

· On warfarin with INR ≥ 2.0

· Received dabigatran/rivaroxaban/apixaban/edoxaban within the previous 24 hours


 Prepare infusion
	Add one ampoule of heparin sodium solution for infusion 20,000units in 20mls to 20mls of sodium chloride 0.9%.  This gives a heparin concentration of 20,000 units in 40ml (500 units/ml)


 Prescribe ‘heparin iv infusion for ULTRAFILTRATION’ on the regular section of the drug chart

 Start infusion at a dose of heparin 14units/kg/hour (using heparin 500units/ml prepared as above).  
(Note – maximum initial infusion rate for patients on warfarin of 2.1ml/hour)
	Patient weight (kg)
	Initial infusion rate (ml/hour)
	
	Patient weight (kg)
	Initial infusion rate

(ml/hour)

	40
	1.1
	
	85
	2.4

	45
	1.3
	
	90
	2.5

	50
	1.4
	
	95
	2.7

	55
	1.5
	
	100
	2.8

	60
	1.7
	
	105
	2.9

	65
	1.8
	
	110
	3.1

	70
	2.0
	
	115
	3.2

	75
	2.1

(max. initial rate if on warfarin)
	
	120
	3.4

	80
	2.2
	
	≥125
	3.5


         Monitoring the APTT ratio (request on yellow ‘urgent’ blood form: contact lab if result not available 1 hour after taking)
· Check the APTT ratio 4 hours after starting the infusion
· Adjust the infusion rate according to the APTT ratio (see page 2) to maintain an APTT ratio of 2.0-2.5
· Re-check the APTT ratio 4 hours after any infusion rate adjustment (and a minimum of every 6 hours if stable for at least 2 readings)
   
During ULTRAFILTRATION therapy 
	Withhold warfarin unless medical decision to continue  If not stated discuss with SpR (or Dr Ellery/Dr Coombs)
Withhold dabigatran/rivaroxaban/apixaban/edoxaban


     
When ULTRAFILTRATION therapy stopped
	Patients where warfarin was continued – discontinue heparin infusion and continue warfarin at usual time

Patients where warfarin was withheld - discontinue heparin infusion. Check current INR. Restart warfarin taking into account latest INR and previous maintenance dose requirements. 
Patients previously taking dabigatran/rivaroxaban/apixaban/edoxaban: Discontinue heparin infusion. Restart oral agent at time next dose due.


       Infusion rate adjustment according to APTT ratio

       Document the APTT result in the administration details section of the protocol and increase/decrease the
       infusion rate according to the schedule below. 
       In all cases if the APTT ratio is >5.0 and/or the patient is bleeding the cardiology registrar must be called
	APTT Ratio
	                                             Infusion Rate change

	<1.2
	Increase by 0.8 ml/hr.  Give additional bolus dose according to weight (maximum 5000 units)

	1.2-1.4
	Increase by 0.4 ml/hr.  Give additional bolus dose 2500 units

	1.5-1.9
	Increase by 0.1 ml/hr

	2.0-2.5
	Do not change rate

	2.6-3.0
	Decrease by 0.1 ml/hr

	3.1-4.0
	Decrease by 0.2ml/hr

	4.1-5.0
	Decrease by 0.6ml/hr

	>5.0

	STOP HEPARIN.  CONTINUE ULTRAFILTRATION.  
Re-check APTT after 2 hours (repeat if necessary). Once APTT <5.0 restart heparin at decreased rate.  Decrease heparin infusion by 0.8ml/hour (from rate that gave APTT >5.0)  

No bolus dose needed unless heparin been off for significant time and APTT now<1.5


ADMINISTRATION DETAILS

	Date
	Time 

(24 hour clock)
	APTT result
	Infusion rate (ml/hr)
	Doctor’* 
Signature/ Print name
	   IV trained 

Nurse signature 
	Nurse sign
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*a doctor’s signature is required for the initial infusion rate.  Subsequently a doctor’s signature is only required if the doctor is contacted in cases 
of clinical need (patient bleeding)
Record of infusion preparation details

	Date 
	Time

(24 hour clock)
	Batch number and strength of heparin
	Signature of nurse making infusion
	Signature of second check
	Line primed with new syringe?

	
	
	
	
	
	Yes
	No 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	


Written by: Alison Warren Lead Cardiac Pharmacist, Dr Ellery Consultant Cardiologist   July 2015, updated May 2018
Updated and checked by Sarah Connop Lead Cardiology Pharmacist June 2020, Dr Ellery Cardiology consultant June 2020. 
File in medical record in section: drug chart and observations                              
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